RESOLUTION #154-2023
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #5 (INCREASE)
2021 ROAD PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate City, County of Atlantic, State
of New Jersey authorized Resolution #68-2022 on March 17, 2022 awarding a contract to Asphalt
Paving Systems, Inc., PO Box 530, Hammonton, NJ 08037 as per their proposal for the 2021 Road
Program in an amount of $1,417,700.00; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, prepared a letter dated June 20, 2022 regarding an
increase in Change Order #1 that relates to decrease credit for unused allowances in the amount of
$72,410.00 and an increase due to price adjustments and additional work due to paving the police
station parking lot in the amount of $140,651.02, resulting in an increase of $68,241.02 and a new
contract total of $1,485,941.02; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, has prepared a letter dated January 5, 2023 regarding an
increase in Change Order #2 that relates to additional utility work and a reduction in materials in
the amount of $26,162.25 resulting in a new contract total of $1,512,103.27; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, has prepared a letter dated February 23, 2023 regarding
a decrease in Change Order #3 that relates to additional road work and reduction in materials in
the amount of ($5,887.49) resulting in a new contract total of $1,506,215.75; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, has prepared a letter dated April 27, 2023 regarding a
increase in Change Order #4 that relates to additional road work and increase in materials in the
amount of $973.10 resulting in a new contract total of $1,507,188.88; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, has prepared a letter dated June 16, 2023 regarding an
increase in Change Order #5 that relates to additional utility work, road work and repaving of a
road and parking lot in the amount of $120.98 resulting in a new contract total of $1,507,309.86;
and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified to the City Commissioners that there are
sufficient funds in the amount not to exceed $120.98 available under Ordinance #01-2021 C-04-
55-986-907 for award of this contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of
Margate City, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey does hereby approve Change Order # 5
(Increase) in the amount $120.98 to the contract with Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., PO Box 530,
Hammonton, NJ 08037 to the new contract amount $1,507,309.86.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the
following:

1. Lisa McLaughlin, Chief Financial Officer
2. Ed Dennis, City Engineer
3. Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., PO Box 530, Hammonton, NJ 08037



ROLL CALL:

NAME MOTION SECOND YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT
Collins X X
Blumberg X
Horn X X
DATE: July 6, 2023
CERTIFICATION

[, Johanna Casey, Clerk of Margate City, Atlantic County, do hereby certify the foregoing
to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the City of Margate City at
a meeting of said Commission held on July 6, 2023 and said resolution was adopted by not less than a two-
thirds vote of the members of the Commission.

/%'hamla Casey, RMC, City C%(




